IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)	
REAPPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO)	Administrativa Ordan
THE JUDICIAL ETHICS ADVISORY COMMITTEE)	Administrative Order No. 2001 - <u>103</u>

Pursuant to Rule 82, Rules of the Supreme Court, the Chief Justice is responsible for appointing certain members of the Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee. Members of the Committee shall serve three-year terms; terms shall be staggered as designated by the Chief Justice; and no member shall serve for more than two consecutive terms. Members shall continue to serve until a successor is appointed, and appointments to fill a vacancy shall be for the balance of the terms.

On June 25, 1998, by Administrative Order 98-28, the Honorable John Pelander was appointed as one of the Court of Appeals members on the Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee for an initial three-year term ending on April 30, 2001. Effective May 26, 2000, by revised Administrative Order No. 2000-32, Judge Pelander was appointed to serve as Committee Chair of the Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee until the expiration of his original appointment. Although Judge Pelander has served and continues to serve as the Chair, it has come to the attention of the Court that his original term expired on April 30, 2001; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, *nunc pro tunc*, that the Honorable John Pelander is appointed to the Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee to serve as a Court of Appeals member and Committee Chair for a second term beginning May 1, 2001 and ending April 30, 2004.

Dated this 16th day of October, 2001.

FOR THE COURT,

THOMAS A. ZLAKET
Chief Justice